MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT INTENT TO AWARD

IFBC NO. / TITLE	23-R081267LP/ Public Works Waste Water Treatment Plant (WTTP) Office Building Generator	DATE POSTED	MC	DS	
PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE	Leslie Peer, Procurement Agent III	PROJECTED AWARD DATE	June 2, 2023		
DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	Public Works Department	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Jacob Erickson, Purchasing Official		
NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD					

The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract with Zabatt Engine Services, Inc. for the provision of Public Works Waste Water Treatment Plant (WTTP) Office Building Generator.

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26.

BACKGROUND/EVALUATION

Purchase and installation of a backup generator at the North River Waste Water Treatment Plant.

The solicitation was advertised on March 23, 2023 on the Manatee County website and DemandStar. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce, the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce, Gulf Coast Builders Exchange and Gulf Coast Latin Chamber of Commerce for release to their members and in the Bradenton Herald and Tempo News newspapers. Responses were received from the following firms:

1. Zabatt Engine Services, Inc.

2. Accurate Power & Technology

The following firms were deemed non-responsive/non-responsible: Accurate Power & Technology

EVALUATION SUMMARY:

Zabatt Engine Services, Inc. was the lowest responsible, responsive bidder(s). A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award.

RECOMMENDATION

The Procurement Division and the Public Works Department recommend award to Zabatt Engine Services Inc.

ATTACHMENTS	Bid Tabulation	COST	\$326,712.10
(List in order of attached)			

BID TABULATION SUMMARY IFBC NO. 23-R081267LP PUBLIC WORKS WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT (WTTP) OFFICE BUILDING GENERATOR

Public Works Wastewater Treatment Plant (WTTP) Office Building Generator	Zabatt Engine Services
Bid Total	\$326,712.10

IFBC NO. 23-R081267LP
PROJECT: PUBLIC WORKS WTTP OFFICE BUILDING GENERATOR
Bid Summary

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY	U/M	Z	ABBAT UNIT PRICE	ZABBAT EXTENDED PRICE
	Mobilization /					
1	Demobilization	1	LS	\$	29,701.10	\$ 29,701.10
	47kw/56KVA Diesel					
	Generator With Fuel					
	Tank and Hurricane					
2	Cover	1	LS	\$	182,116.58	\$ 182,116.58
3	Generator Pad	1	LS	\$	5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
4	Fencing	1	LS	\$	18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00
5	Receptacles/Outlets	4	EA	\$	100.00	\$ 400.00
6	ATS	1	LS	\$	12,306.82	\$ 12,306.82
	400amp Rated					
	Disconnect With 150					
7	Amp Fuse	1	LS	\$	29,000.00	\$ 29,000.00
8	Wiring And Conduit	1	LS	\$	20,486.50	\$ 20,486.50
	SUBTOTAL				\$ 297,011.00	
Contract Contingency (Used only with County Approval)		1	10%			\$ 29,701.10
Subtotal plus Contract Contingency				\$ 326,712.10		

^{*}Accurate Power and Technology was found non-responsive.